

Terms and Conditions of Access

Taylor & Francis Group Journals Institutional Licence

THIS LICENCE IS AGREED on the **2021**.

BETWEEN

1. Informa UK Limited (registered in England with company number 1072954) (trading as Taylor & Francis) whose registered office is at 5 Howick Place, London, SW1P 1WG, United Kingdom and whose principal place of business is at 4 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 4RN, United Kingdom (“The Publisher”) and
2. [Consorti de Serveis Universtiaris de Catalunya] (“the Licensee”).

1. KEY DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Licence, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

Abstract Database A collection of organised information, aggregated abstracts and indexes from multiple sources and available in electronic format and available for use during the Subscription Period, if listed in Schedule 1.

Agent A third party appointed from time to time by the Licensee to act on the Licensee’s behalf, who may undertake any or all of the obligations of the Licensee under this Licence, as agreed between the Licensee and the Agent.

Authorised Users Current faculty members (including temporary or exchange faculty for the duration of their assignment), enrolled post-graduate and undergraduate students, current staff members and contract personnel directly involved in educational and research activities of the Licensee who have been issued by the Licensee with a password or other currently valid authentication, together with other persons who are permitted to use the Licensee’s library or information service and access the Secure Network but only from computer terminals within the Licensed Site, as specified in Schedule 2.

Capped Subscription Rate The price of any Core Subscriptions supplied as part of the Licensed Materials as specified by the Publisher from time to time, that reflects an agreed upon annual price increase, as specified in Schedule 3.

Commercial Use Use for the purposes of monetary reward (whether by or for the Licensee or an Authorised User) by means of sale,

resale, loan, transfer, hire or other form of exploitation of the Licensed Materials. For the avoidance of doubt, neither recovery of direct costs by the Licensee from Authorised Users, nor use by the Licensee or by an Authorised User of the Licensed Materials in the course of research funded by a commercial organisation, is deemed to be Commercial Use. Course pack use on commercially run courses, whether organised by the member institutions, or another third party, is considered commercial use and as such prohibited.

Core Subscriptions That part of the Licensed Materials for which either the Full Subscription Rate or for which a Capped Subscription Rate was paid.

Course Packs A collection or compilation of materials (e.g. book chapters, journal articles) assembled by staff of the Licensee for the purposes of instruction.

Electronic Reserve Electronic copies of materials (e.g. book chapters, journal articles) assembled by staff of the Licensee for the purposes of instruction.

Full Subscription Rate The full list price of any content supplied as part of the Licensed Materials as specified by the Publisher from time to time without any discount, rebate or other deduction of any kind.

Gold OA Article has the meaning given in clause 13.1.

Intellectual Property Rights means patents, trademarks, trade names, design rights, copyright (including rights in computer software and moral rights), database rights, rights in know-how and other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including applications for the grant of any of the foregoing and all rights or forms of protection having equivalent or similar effect to any of the foregoing which may subsist anywhere in the world.

Institutional Repository A digital collection of an institution's research and intellectual output.

Journal The issues/volumes of the Taylor & Francis journals as set out in Schedule 1 hereto.

Licensed Content The electronic versions of the following Products Medical Library and Expert Opinion Collection as specified in Schedule 1.

Licensed Materials	The materials comprising either or both of Core Subscriptions and Non-Core Subscriptions and Licensed Content if applicable, as ordered from time to time by Licensee from the Publisher or Publisher's Representative and as more particularly set out in any relevant order form or other sales documentation.
Licensed Site	The physical premises which are the subjects of this License as specified in Schedule 3 hereto.
Massive Online Open Courses (MOOCs)	A course of study made available over the internet, with or without charge, to any number of people that are not defined as an Authorised User.
Non-Core Subscriptions	That part of the Licensed Materials for which the Full Subscription Rate was paid forming part of the Licensed Materials that are not Core Subscriptions or Licensed Content.
Non-Gold OA Article	has the meaning given in clause 13.1.
Online Services	means the electronic / digital delivery method or platform used by Publisher from time to time for delivering the Licensed Materials that is located on the Server.
Publisher's Representative	A third party appointed from time to time by the Publisher to act on the Publisher's behalf, who may execute this Licence on behalf of the Publisher and undertake any or all of the Publisher's obligations under this Licence, as agreed between the Publisher and the Publisher's Representative.
Products	means the publications, information, services and other material contained in any of the Taylor & Francis products subscribed for and set out in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2.
Secure Network	A network (whether a standalone network or a virtual network within the Internet) which is only accessible to Authorised Users approved by the Licensee whose identity is authenticated at the time of log-in, and periodically thereafter consistent with current best practice, and whose conduct is subject to regulation by the Licence.
Server	The server, either the Publisher's server or a third party server designated by the Publisher, on which the Licensed Materials are mounted and may be accessed.

Subscription Fee The subscription fee for each of the Licensed Materials or any Access Fee or Renewal Fee or Extension Fee where applicable, which may be agreed by the Licensee and/or Agent and Publisher and/or Publishers' Representative from time to time and set out in any relevant order form or other sales documentation.

Subscription Period That period nominally covered by the volumes and issues of the Licensed Materials regardless of the actual date of publication and specified in the order form or other relevant sales documentation.

TERMS APPLICABLE TO ALL MATERIALS

2. SUBSCRIPTION FEES

- 2.1 In respect of the Online Services, once Publisher makes the Online Services available to the Licensee it constitutes performance of Publisher's services and an invoice for the Subscription Fee shall be issued to the Licensee and save as provided in clause 15, Licensee will have no right to cancel the subscription once it has done so.
- 2.2 Invoices shall be paid within specified payment terms as recorded in Schedule 3. Any late payment of invoices shall be subject to the provisions of clause 11.

3. LICENCE AND PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

- 3.1 The Publisher agrees to grant to the Licensee the non-exclusive and non-transferable license, and subject always to the terms and conditions of this Licence, to give Authorised Users access to the Online Services for the Subscription Period. The Licensee undertakes to comply with this Licence (including without limitation the permitted use and restrictions applicable to the licence type it has purchased as set out in Schedule 1 & 3) and to ensure that all Authorised Users do likewise and Licensee shall be liable for any loss, damages, costs or other liability that Publisher incurs as a result of a breach of this Licence by an Authorised User.
- 3.2 The Licensed Materials are protected by international copyright laws, database rights and other Intellectual Property Rights. Publisher, its affiliates or licensors are the owners of these rights. All product and company names and logos contained within the Licensed Materials are the trademarks, service marks or trading names of their respective owners, including Publisher. All of the Publisher's rights which are not specifically granted to the Licensee by this Licence are reserved to the Publisher.
- 3.3 Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Licence, Licensee may not print, copy, re-use, reproduce, modify, sell, distribute, transfer or commercially exploit the Licensed Materials in whole or in part.

- 3.4 The Licensee, subject to clause 6 below, may:
- 3.4.1 make such back-up copies of the Licensed Materials as are reasonably necessary;
 - 3.4.2 make such temporary local electronic copies of all or part of the Licensed Materials as are necessary solely to ensure efficient use by Authorised Users and not to make available to Authorised Users duplicate copies of the Licensed Materials;
 - 3.4.3 allow Authorised Users to have access to the Licensed Materials from the Server via the Secure Network;
 - 3.4.4 display, download or print the Licensed Materials for the purpose of internal marketing or testing or for training Authorised users or groups of Authorised Users.
- 3.5 Authorised Users may, in accordance with European and UK copyright laws and subject to clause 6 below:
- 3.5.1 search, view, retrieve and display the Licensed Materials;
 - 3.5.2 electronically save individual articles or items of the Licensed Materials for personal use;
 - 3.5.3 print off a copy of parts of the Licensed Materials.
 - 3.5.4 use the Licensed Materials to perform and engage in text mining/ data mining activities for academic research and other Educational Purposes and allow Authorised Users to mount, load and integrate the results on a Secure Network and use the results in accordance with this Licence, provided that the Publisher is notified in writing in advance of the project to ensure that they can provide appropriate technical assistance and maintain a log of projects.
- 3.7 Nothing in this Licence shall in any way exclude, modify or affect any of the Licensee's rights under the Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 or any statutory instruments made thereunder or any amending legislation.

4. SUPPLY OF COPIES TO OTHER LIBRARIES

- 4.1 The Licensee may, subject to Clause 6 below, fulfil occasional requests to supply to an Authorised User of another library by post or fax, or by secure transmission using Ariel software, or similar, provided the electronic file is deleted immediately after printing, for the purposes of research or private study and not for Commercial Use, a single paper copy of an electronic original of an individual document being part of the Licensed Materials.
- 4.2 Notwithstanding the provisions of Clauses 3.4 it is understood and agreed that neither the Licensee nor Authorised Users may provide, by electronic means,

(excluding fax or secure transmission as specified in Clause 4.1), to a user at another library a copy of any part of the Licensed Materials for research or private study or otherwise.

5. COURSE PACKS, ELECTRONIC RESERVE AND MOOCs

- 5.1 Subject to clauses 5.5 and 5.6 below, the Licensee may not incorporate all or any part of the Licensed Materials in Course Packs and Electronic Reserve collections without the prior written permission of the Publisher or the Publisher's Representative, which may set out further terms and conditions for such usage.
- 5.2 Commercially run courses are specifically prohibited. These are courses where the institution is providing a service to corporate, government or commercial organisations for a fee, conducted outside and separately from their normal undergraduate and postgraduate academic activity.
- 5.3 A link to the Licensed Material may be incorporated in Electronic Reserve collections.
- 5.4 No content may be made available in a MOOC without a separate licence obtained in advance from the Publisher.
- 5.5 Where the author of an article, which forms part of the Licensed Materials, was employed by the Licensee at the time the article was written, the Licensee as the author's employer may use all or part of such article internally within the Licensee's institution, provided that acknowledgement to prior publication in the relevant Journal is made explicit.
- 5.6 Where the author of an article, which forms part of the Licensed Materials, is engaged by the Licensee, the author may make printed copies of all or part of such article on a non-commercial basis for use by the author for lecture or classroom purposes provided that such copies are not offered for sale or distributed in any systematic way, and provided that acknowledgement to prior publication in the relevant Journal is made explicit.

6. PROHIBITED USES

- 6.1 Neither the Licensee nor Authorised users may:
 - 6.1.1 remove or alter the authors' names or the Publisher's copyright notices or other means of identification or disclaimers as they appear in the Licensed Materials:
 - 6.1.2 systematically make print or electronic copies of multiple extracts of the Licensed Materials, including complete issues, for any purpose:
 - 6.1.3 mount or distribute any part of the Licensed Material on any electronic network, including without limitation the Internet and the World Wide Web, other than the Secure Network

- 6.2 The Publisher's explicit written permission must be obtained in order to:
- 6.2.1. use all or any part of the Licensed Materials for any Commercial Use;
 - 6.2.2. systematically distribute the whole or any part of the Licensed Materials to anyone other than Authorised Users;
 - 6.2.3 publish, distribute or make available the Licensed Materials, works based on the Licensed Materials or works which combine them with any other material, other than as permitted in this Licence; and/or
 - 6.2.4 alter, abridge, adapt or modify the Licensed Materials to Authorised users. For the avoidance of doubt, no alteration of the words or their order is permitted.

7. **DATA PROTECTION AND MONITORING**

- 7.1 Where Licensee supplies Publisher with any information, for example, during any registration or subscription process, the following shall apply:
- 7.1.1 Licensee authorises Publisher to use, store or otherwise process any personal information which relates to and/or identifies Licensee and/or Authorised Users, (including, but not limited to, names and addresses), to the extent reasonably necessary for Informa, its partners, successors (including the purchaser of the whole or part of its business), associates, sub-contractors or other third parties (together "Partner Companies") to make available and/or to provide the Licensed Materials to Licensee and/or to Authorised Users. These Partner Companies may be located in countries outside the European Economic Area that do not have laws to protect information supplied to them.
 - 7.1.2 Where Licensee obtains Licensed Materials through Informa's websites then Publisher may collect information about Licensee's buying behaviour and if it sends Publisher personal correspondence such as e-mails or letters then it may collect this information into a file specific to Licensee (together, the various purposes set out in this clause 7.1 shall be known as the "Purposes"). All such information collected by Publisher shall be referred to in these Terms as "Personal Information".
 - 7.1.3 By entering into this Agreement, Licensee agrees to the processing and disclosure of the Personal Information for the Purposes.
- 7.2 Publisher has the right to monitor use of and access to the Online Services in order to verify compliance with this Agreement and/or any Licensee's operating rules and/or to satisfy any law, regulation or authorised government request.

8. TERMS APPLICABLE TO ONLINE SERVICES

- 8.1 Licensee acknowledges and agrees that all logins, passwords or other Authorised User identification to access the Licensed Materials (whether chosen by it or the Authorised User(s) or provided by Publisher) are personal to the Authorised User(s) and Licensee shall ensure, as a principal obligation, that the Authorised User(s) shall treat such logins, passwords and other Authorised User identification as confidential and not disclose or transfer them to any person. Licensee must notify Publisher immediately of any unauthorised use of them or any other breach of security regarding Publisher's websites that comes to its attention. Without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to Publisher, it has the right to disable any login, password or other Authorised User identification at any time, if in its opinion Licensee or a Authorised User has failed to comply with this clause 8.1.
- 8.2 Licensee is responsible for ensuring that its computer system meets all relevant technical specifications necessary to receive Licensed Materials. Licensee also understands that, although Publisher tries to guard against viruses, it cannot and does not guarantee or warrant that any Licensed Materials will be free from infections, viruses and/or other code that has contaminating or destructive properties. Licensee is responsible for implementing sufficient procedures and virus checks (including anti-virus and other security checks) to satisfy its particular requirements for the security of data input and output.
- 8.3 Publisher will seek to make Online Services available but cannot guarantee that the Online Services will operate continuously or without interruptions or that they will be error free and it does not accept any liability for their unavailability. Licensee must not attempt to interfere with the proper working of the Online Services and, in particular, Licensee must not:
- 8.3.1 attempt to circumvent security, tamper with, hack into, or otherwise disrupt any computer system, server, website, router or any other Internet connected device; or
 - 8.3.2 use automated retrieval devices (such as so called web robots, wanderers, crawlers, spiders or similar devices).
- 8.4 Publisher reserves the right to temporarily suspend Licensee's access to Licensed Materials through the Online Services (and/or to the Online Services generally) for the purposes of maintenance or upgrade (but it will use its reasonable endeavours to minimise the period of suspension).
- 8.5 Publisher makes no representations whatsoever about any other third party websites which Licensee may access through the Online Services. When a Authorised User accesses any other third party website Licensee understands that it is independent from Publisher websites and that Publisher has no control over the content or availability of that website. In addition, a link to any other third party website does not mean that Publisher endorses or accepts any responsibility for the content, or the use of, such a website and it shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused or alleged to be caused by or in connection with use of or reliance on any content, goods or services available on or through

any other web or resource. Any concerns regarding any external link should be directed to its website administrator or web master.

9. PUBLISHER'S UNDERTAKINGS

9.1 The Publisher warrants to the Licensee that the Licensed Materials used as contemplated by this Licence do not infringe the copyright or any other proprietary or intellectual property rights of any person. The Publisher shall indemnify and hold the Licensee harmless from and against any loss, damage, costs, liability and expenses (including reasonable legal and professional fees) arising out of any legal action taken against the Licensee claiming actual or alleged infringement of such rights. This indemnity shall survive the termination of this Licence for any reason. This indemnity shall not apply if the Licensee has amended the Licensed Materials in any way not permitted by this Licence.

9.2 The Publisher shall:

9.2.1 make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee via the Online Services during the Subscription Period. The Publisher will notify the Licensee at least sixty (60) days in advance of any anticipated specification change applicable to the Licensed Materials. If the changes render the Licensed Materials less useful in a material respect to the Licensee, the Licensee may within thirty days of such notice treat such changes as a breach of this Licence under clause 15.1.1 and 15.4;

9.2.2 use reasonable endeavours to make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee and the Authorised Users at all times and on a twenty-four hour basis, save for maintenance (which shall be notified to the Licensee in advance wherever possible), and to restore access to the Licensed Materials as soon as possible in the event of an interruption or suspension of the service.

9.3 The publisher reserves the right at any time:

9.3.1 to make changes or correction and to alter, update or upgrade any aspect of the Licensed Materials;

9.3.2 to vary the technical specification of any of the Licensed Materials or of any software included therein; and

9.3.3 to withdraw from the Licensed Materials any item, or part of an item, for which it no longer retains the right to publish, or which it has reasonable grounds to believe infringes copyright or is defamatory, obscene, unlawful or otherwise objectionable. The Publisher shall give written notice to the Licensee of such withdrawal.

9.4 Where Publisher exercises its right to withdraw any substantial part of the Licensed Materials under clause 9.3, if the withdrawal results in the Licensed Materials being no longer materially useful to the Licensee, the Licensee may,

within thirty days of such notice, treat such changes as a breach of this Licence under clause 15.2.1.

9.5 Where a subscription to any Core Subscription expires or is otherwise terminated other than as a result of a breach of this Agreement by the Licensee, then the Publisher shall for the purposes of the long term preservation of the materials forming part of any Core Subscription either (at its sole option and at any time):

9.5.1 continue to provide access to the Licensed Materials comprising such Core Subscription but only to the extent such Licensed Materials were published during the Subscription Period, either via the Online Services or by way of the online services of a third party provider; or

9.5.2 provide or arrange for a third party to provide the Licensee with a copy of the Licensed Materials comprising such Core Subscription but only to the extent such Licensed Materials were published during the Subscription Period, in such digital or electronic format as Publisher or such third party sees fit,

subject always to the right of the Publisher to withdraw from the Licensee any such access to any such Licensed Materials in the event that for any reason the Publisher ceases to have the right to grant such access, and subject further to the right of the Publisher or any relevant third party provider to apply additional terms and conditions on such access including requiring the Licensee to bear any charges reasonably incurred by the Publisher or such third party in continuing to provide such access. The Licensee must ensure it and any Authorised User continues to comply at all times with the permitted use and restrictions set out herein. For the avoidance of doubt the Publisher shall have no obligation to provide an electronic copy or maintain the Online Services in relation (i) to any Licensed Content or (ii) to any Licensed Materials where the subscription has been terminated as a result of the Licensee's breach of this Agreement,

For the avoidance of doubt the Publisher shall not be required to digitise any Licensed Materials in order to give effect to this clause 9.5, and the provisions of this clause 9.5 shall not apply to any Non-Core Subscriptions or Licensed Content.

9.6 Except as expressly provided in this Licence, the Publisher makes no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, including but not limited to, warranties of design, accuracy of the information contained in the Licensed Materials, merchantability or fitness of use for a particular purpose. The Licensed Materials are supplied 'as is'.

9.7 Except as provided in clause 9.1, under no circumstances shall the Publisher (or the Publisher's Representative) be liable to the Licensee or any other person, including but not limited to Authorised Users, for any special, exemplary, incidental or consequential damages of any character arising out of the inability to use, or the use of, the Licensed Materials. Irrespective of the cause or form

of action, the Publisher's aggregate liability for any claims, losses, or damages arising out of any breach of this Licence shall in no circumstances exceed the Fee paid by Licensee to the Publisher under this Licence in respect of the Subscription Period during which such claim, loss or damage occurred. The foregoing limitation of liability and exclusion of certain damages shall apply regardless of the success or effectiveness of other remedies. Regardless of the cause or form of action, the Licensee may bring no action arising from this Licence more than six (6) months after the cause of action arises.

- 9.8 The Publisher shall for the duration of the Subscription Period provide as part of the Online Services a website, currently located at <http://www.tandfonline.com/page/librarians/usage> for Licensee to run usage reports on a periodic basis.

10 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY

- 10.1 The Publisher will use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that the information contained in any Licensed Materials is accurate. However, Publisher cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information and content contained in the Licensed Materials, which is provided on a strictly 'as is' basis. Publisher has no liability for any loss or damage whatsoever sustained by the Licensee as a result of using or relying on any information and content contained in the Licensed Materials.
- 10.2 The Publisher accepts no liability for any indirect or consequential loss or damage or for any loss of data, profit, goodwill, anticipated savings, revenue or business (whether direct or indirect in each case), howsoever caused, even if foreseeable, arising under or in relation to this License or arising out of or in connection with Licensee's access, viewing, or use of, or reliance upon any Licensed Materials.
- 10.3 In circumstances where Licensee suffers loss or damage arising out of or in connection with the use or performance of the Licensed Materials, Publisher accepts no liability for this loss or damage whether due to inaccuracy, error, omission or any other cause and whether on the part of us or our servants, agents or any other person or entity.
- 10.4 If Publisher is liable to Licensee under this Agreement for any reason, its liability will be limited to the amount paid by Licensee for the Licensed Materials in the year in which such liability arose.
- 10.5 Nothing in this Agreement shall limit Publisher's liability for death or personal injury resulting from its negligence or from its fraudulent misrepresentation or any liability which cannot be excluded under the applicable law.
- 10.6 Licensee shall indemnify Publisher and keep it fully indemnified against any claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable legal expenses) or other liability incurred by it in respect of any infringement of its rights

(including intellectual property rights) arising from Licensee's use of the Licensed Materials.

11. LICENSEE'S UNDERTAKINGS

- 11.1 The Licensee is hereby appropriately notified of the importance of respecting the intellectual property rights in the Licensed Materials and undertakes to;
- 11.1.1 use reasonable endeavours to notify Authorised Users of the terms and conditions of this Licence and take steps to protect the Licensed Materials from unauthorised use or other breach of this Licence;
 - 11.1.2 use reasonable endeavours to monitor compliance and immediately upon becoming aware of any unauthorised use or other breach, inform the Publisher and take all reasonable and appropriate steps, including disciplinary action, both to ensure that such activity ceases and to prevent any recurrence;
 - 11.1.3 issue passwords and/or other access information only to Authorised Users and use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that Authorised Users do not divulge their passwords or other access information to any third party;
 - 11.1.4 provide the Publisher, within 30 days of the date of this Agreement, with the information sufficient to enable the Publisher to provide access to the Licensed Material in accordance with its obligation under clause 9.2.2. Should the Licensee make any significant change to such information, it will notify the Publisher not less than ten (10) days before the change takes effect;
 - 11.1.5 keep full and up-to-date records of all Authorised Users and their access details and provide the publisher with details of such additions, deletions or other alterations to such records as are necessary to enable the Publisher to provide Authorised Users with access to the Licensed Materials as contemplated by this Licence;
 - 11.1.6 must ensure that only Authorised Users are permitted access to the Licensed Materials;
 - 11.1.7 provide complete information on its print or online holdings and demographic information required by the Licensor for pricing purposes (only if applicable) at the time of signing this Agreement, and promptly provide any updates to such information.
- 11.2 All of Publisher's prices are exclusive of applicable value added, sales, use, excise or any other government taxes, all of which shall be additionally payable by Licensee as appropriate. Any bank charges incurred by Publisher in connection with Licensee's payment of Publisher's fees or charges (including the Subscription Fee, Renewal Fee and any Extension Fee) will be for

Licensee's account. Without prejudice to any other rights and/or remedies available to Publisher, it reserves the right to charge Licensee (and Licensee undertakes to pay such charges on demand):

- 11.2.1 interest on outstanding and overdue amounts at 3% per annum above HSBC's base rate (from time to time) from the date of invoice to the date payment is made in full; and/or
 - 11.2.2 an amount equivalent to all reasonable costs and expenses (including legal fees and collection agency commissions) suffered or incurred by Publisher in connection with the recovery of overdue amounts from Licensee; and/or
 - 11.2.3 an administration fee of £120 plus value added tax for internal management and staff overhead time in dealing with the recovery of overdue amounts from Licensee.
- 11.3 Without prejudice to Publisher's other rights and remedies under this Agreement, it shall have the right to verify Licensee's compliance with this Agreement by carrying out an inspection at Licensee's offices. Upon reasonable notice and during normal office hours, Licensee will allow Publisher and/or its representatives to carry out such an inspection at Licensee's offices (under its supervision). Licensee will cooperate fully in the conduct of this inspection and will make available records, facilities and personnel as Publisher may reasonably require for that purpose and Licensee shall fully comply with any reasonable directions Publisher makes as a consequence of such investigation.

12. UNDERTAKINGS BY BOTH PARTIES

- 12.1 Each party shall use its best endeavours to safeguard the intellectual property, confidential information and proprietary rights of the other party.
- 12.2 Licensor and Licensee agree to maintain the confidentiality of any data relating to the usage of the Licensed Materials by the Licensee and its Authorised Users. Such data may be used solely for purposes directly related to the Licensed Materials and may only be provided to third parties in aggregate form. Raw usage data, including but not limited to information relating to the identity of specific users and/or uses, shall not be provided to any third parties.

13. INSTITUTIONAL REPOSITORIES

- 13.1 Publisher hereby acknowledges that the Licensee may wish to post in an Institutional Repository:
 - (a) the version of record of any articles in the Licensed Materials published under an Open Access licence (each a "**Gold OA Article**"); and
 - (b) the revised text version of an author's accepted manuscript or 'postprint' (i.e. the article in the form accepted for publication in a Publisher journal)

following the process of peer review) of any articles in the Licensed Materials not published under an Open Access licence (each a “**Non-Gold OA Article**”).

13.2 Publisher hereby grants Licensee permission to do the acts set out in clause 13.1 above during the term of this Agreement, provided that:

13.2.1 Licensee or any other person may not make any Gold OA Articles or Non-Gold OA Articles available for commercial sale; and

13.2.2 in respect of Non-Gold OA Articles only:

- (a) the final Publisher PDF version of the article must not be used; and
- (b) an embargo of 12 months is applied after first publication (be it in online or print) of any Non-Gold OA Article in STM (science, technology and medicine) subjects and the behavioural sciences, and of 18 months after first publication for SSH (social science, arts and humanities) journal articles; and

13.2.3 any amendments or deletions or warnings relating to any article issued or published by the Publisher are included; and

13.2.4 Licensee has where necessary also obtained the prior consent of any author or person holding a copyright interest in any article Licensee wishes to include in such Institutional Repository; and

13.2.6 the following acknowledgement is included in respect of any Non-Gold OA Articles:

“This is an Author's Accepted Manuscript of an article published in [include the complete citation information for the final version of the article as published in the [JOURNAL TITLE] [date of publication] [copyright Taylor & Francis], available online at: [http://www.tandfonline.com/\[Article DOI\]](http://www.tandfonline.com/[Article DOI]).”

13.3 Licensee acknowledges that the provisions of this Clause 13 relate solely to articles in journals published by the Publisher and are without prejudice to any rights granted or retained by an author and/or the Publisher in any author or contributor agreement between these parties (an “Author Agreement”) and that in the event of conflict or dispute between this Agreement and any Author Agreement, the provisions of any such Author Agreement shall take precedence.

13.4 Full details of the Publisher’s scholarly sharing policies are available at: <http://authorservices.taylorandfrancis.com/sharing-your-work/>.

14. MERGING INSTITUTIONS AND PARTNERSHIPS

14.1 If the Licensee (or any other company or entity that benefits from the licence granted under this Licence (the “**Beneficiaries**”) intends to merge with or acquire any interest or shares of a third party or any third party intends to merge with or acquire such an interest in the Licensee or any Beneficiary (a

“**Transfer**”); or should there be a material change to the Authorised User constituency by addition of affiliations, partnerships or additional Licensed Sites, the Licensee shall give Publisher reasonable advance notice of any such change. Such notification must include details of all current Publisher subscriptions held by either Licensee or the merging institution, partner or affiliate. Licensee acknowledges that in such situations:

14.1.1 Subject to clauses 14.1.3 and 14.2, this Agreement will remain in full force and effect;

14.1.2 that Publisher shall be entitled to offer to Licensee a revised Fee based on, amongst other things, the enlarged size and nature of the Licensee’s institution following the change (“**Extension Fee**”); and

14.1.3 unless and until Licensee pays to Publisher the Extension Fee, Licensee acknowledges and agrees (and Licensee shall ensure as a principal obligation) that none of the employees, contractors or other personnel of the relevant third party shall have access to or use the Materials or shall be deemed to be Authorised User(s) under this Agreement;

14.1.4 the Publisher reserves the right to prohibit any such extension of access.

14.2 For the avoidance of doubt, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to us, Licensee acknowledges and agrees that any breach of clause 14.1 shall be deemed to be a material breach of Licensee's obligations under this Licence capable of termination by Publisher pursuant to clause 15. Further, Licensee shall indemnify Publisher and keep Publisher fully indemnified against any claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable legal expenses) or other liability incurred by Publisher in respect of any breach of clause 14.1.3.

15. TERM AND TERMINATION

15.1 In consideration of the relevant Subscription Fee, the Publisher will, in accordance with Schedule 3, make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee via the Online Services for the Subscription Period and subject to any earlier termination in accordance with clause 15.2 of this agreement, the Licensee’s right to access the Licensed Materials shall automatically terminate at the end of the Subscription Period, unless the parties have previously agreed to renew it.

15.2 In addition to automatic termination (unless renewed) under clause 15.1, this Licence shall be terminated:

15.2.1 if the Publisher commits a material or persistent breach of any term of this License and fails to remedy the breach (if capable of remedy) within sixty (60) days of notification in writing by the Licensee;

- 15.2.2 if the Licensee commits a material and/or persistent breach of any term of this Licence, including but not limited to a breach of the Publisher's copyright or other intellectual property rights or of the provisions of clause 3 in respect of usage rights or of clause 6 in respect of prohibited uses;
- 15.2.3 if either party becomes insolvent or becomes subject to receivership, liquidation or similar external administration or ceases to carry on business or threatens to do any of these things or suffers any analogous event in any jurisdiction.
- 15.3 On termination or expiry of this Licence pursuant to clause 15.1, 15.2.1 or 15.2.3, all rights and obligations of the parties automatically terminate except for obligations in respect of Licensed Materials to which access continues to be permitted as provided in clause 9.5.
- 15.4 On termination of this Licence by Publisher for cause, as specified in clauses 15.2.2 and 15.2.3, the Licensee shall immediately cease to distribute, or make available, the Licensed Materials to Authorised Users and shall return to the Publisher or destroy all Licensed Materials.
- 15.5 On termination of this Licence by the Licensee for cause, as specified in clause 15.2.1 above, the Publisher shall forthwith refund the proportion of the Fee that represents the paid but un-expired part of the Subscription Period.

16 OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 16.1 In addition to the terms contained in this Licence, if and to the extent that the Licensee or their Authorised Users access the Licensed Materials via the Online Services, Licensee acknowledges that use of the Licensed Materials shall also be subject to the Online Service Terms and Conditions of Use (the "OnlineTerms"). The Online Terms can be viewed at <http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions> and that by accessing and using the Licensed Materials, Licensee acknowledges that they will be accepting and agreeing to be bound by them. In the event of conflict of the terms of this Licence and the provisions of the Online Terms, the terms of this Licence shall take precedence.

17. GENERAL

- 17.1 With the exception of the Informa Terms or any other relevant terms and conditions referred to therein, this Licence constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior communications, understandings and agreements relating to the subject matter of this Licence, whether oral or written.
- 17.2 Alterations to this Licence are only valid if they are agreed to in writing in advance by both parties. In addition, the relevant version of this Licence will be that currently in force and available at www.tandf.co.uk/journals/pdf/terms.pdf on the date that any subscription or renewal is requested by Licensee.

- 17.3 This Licence may not be assigned by the Licensee to any other person or organisation, nor may either party sub-contract any of its obligations, except as provided in this Licence in respect of the Agent and the management and operation of the Server, without the prior written consent of the other party, whose consent shall not unreasonably be withheld. Licensor shall be entitled to assign, sub-licence, subcontract or otherwise dispose of its rights and obligations under this Licence to any other person or company.
- 17.4 Any notices to be served on either of the parties by the other shall be sent by prepaid recorded delivery or registered post to the address of the addressee as set out in this Licence or to such other address as notified by either party to the other as its address for service of notices. All such notices shall be deemed to have been received within 14 days of posting.
- 17.5 Neither party's delay or failure to perform any provision of this Licence, as result of circumstances beyond its control (including, without limitation, war, strikes, floods, governmental restrictions, power, telecommunications or Internet failures, or damage to or destruction of any network facilities) shall be deemed to be, or to give rise to, a breach of this Licence.
- 17.6 Except in respect of a payment obligation, neither party will be held liable for any failure to perform any obligation to the other due to a Force Majeure Event provided the affected party notifies the other party in writing of the Force Majeure Event, the date on which the Force Majeure Event started and the effects of the Force Majeure Event on its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement as soon as reasonably possible after the start of the Force Majeure Event. The affected party shall make all reasonable endeavours to mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure Event on the performance of its obligations under this Agreement. As soon as reasonably possible after the end of the Force Majeure Event, the affected party shall notify the other party in writing that the Force Majeure Event has ended and resume performance of its obligations under this Agreement. If the Force Majeure Event continues for more than three months starting on the day the Force Majeure Event starts, either party may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than 30 days' notice in writing to the other party. For the purpose of this clause 17.6, "Force Majeure Event" means an event beyond the reasonable control of the affected party including strike, lock-out, labour dispute, act of God, war, riot, acts of terrorism, civil commotion, malicious damage, compliance with a law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery, fire, flood, storm, illness or disease.
- 17.7 The invalidity or un-enforceability of any provision of this Licence shall not affect the continuation or enforceability of the remainder of this Licence.
- 17.8 Either party's waiver, or failure to require performance by the other, of any provision of this Licence will not affect its full right to require such performance at any subsequent time, or be taken or held to be a waiver of the provision itself.
- 17.9 Clauses 12.1 and 12.2 shall survive the termination of this Licence.

17.10 The parties agree to use best efforts to resolve disputes in an informal manner, by decision of the Managing Director of the Publisher and the current Chairman of the Consortium. Where the parties agree that a dispute arising out or in connection with this Agreement would best be resolved by the decision of an expert, they will agree upon the nature of the expert required and together appoint a suitable expert by agreement".

END OF LICENCE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their respective, duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

TAYLOR & FRANCIS:

DocuSigned by:
Alex Robinson
A9481B4232264F4...

08 March 2021 | 11:08 GMT

BY: _____ DATE:

Authorised Signatory
Informa UK Limited (trading as Taylor & Francis)

Name: Alex Robinson
Title: VP and Commercial Lead – UK and EMEA
Address: 4 Park Square, Milton Park, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 4RN, UK
Telephone No: +44 (0)20 7017 6000
E-mail: alex.robinson@tandf.co.uk

*****:

BY: _____ DATE:

Authorised signatory
Consorci de Serveis Universtiaris de Catalunya

Name: **Miquel Puig i Raposo**
Title: **CO - Managing Director**
Address: **C. Gran Capità, 2 – Barcelona - Spain**
Telephone No: **0034 935679810**
E-mail:

Schedule 1. Licensed Materials.

The full available Medical Library and Expert Opinion Collection title lists during the agreed year of the license excluding any substantial acquisitions, where substantial is more than five titles from one source at one time.

Medical Library title list 2021:

Acronym	Title	URL
TACD	Acta Cardiologica	www.tandfonline.com/TACD
TACB	Acta Chirurgica Belgica	www.tandfonline.com/TACB
YACB	Acta Clinica Belgica: International Journal of Clinical and Laboratory Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/YACB
IODE	Acta Odontologica Scandinavia	www.tandfonline.com/IODE
IONC	Acta Oncologica	www.tandfonline.com/IONC
IOTO	Acta Oto-Laryngologica	www.tandfonline.com/IOTO
IART	Addiction Research & Theory	www.tandfonline.com/sh
CAIC	AIDS Care	www.tandfonline.com/CAIC
UABR	AJOB Empirical Bioethics	www.tandfonline.com/UABR
UABN	AJOB Neuroscience	www.tandfonline.com/UABN
WATQ	Alcoholism Treatment Quarterly	www.tandfonline.com/WATQ
UAJB	American Journal of Bioethics	www.tandfonline.com/UAJB
WAJS	American Journal of Sexuality Education	www.tandfonline.com/WAJS
IAMY	Amyloid: Journal of Protein Folding Disorders	www.tandfonline.com/IAMY
IAFD	Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis and Frontotemporal Degeneration	www.tandfonline.com/IAFD
IAHB	Annals of Human Biology	www.tandfonline.com/IAHB
IARP	Archives of Physiology & Biochemistry	www.tandfonline.com/IARP
RAHE	Arts & Health: An International Journal for Research, Policy and Practice	www.tandfonline.com/RAHE
IAAC	Augmentative & Alternative Communication	www.tandfonline.com/IAAC
IAUT	Autoimmunity	www.tandfonline.com/IAUT
UBMC	Baylor University Medical Proceedings	
VBMD	Behavioral Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/VBMD
HBSM	Behavioral Sleep Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/HBSM
IBMK	Biomarkers	www.tandfonline.com/IBMK
IBLO	Blood Pressure	www.tandfonline.com/IBLO

IBIJ	Brain Injury	www.tandfonline.com/IBIJ
TBBS	British Journal of Biomedical Science	www.tandfonline.com/TBBS
IBJN	British Journal of Neurosurgery	www.tandfonline.com/IBJN
UCTS	Canadian Journal of Respiratory Critical Care and Sleep Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/UCTS
KCBT	Cancer Biology & Therapy	www.tandfonline.com/KCBT
ICNV	Cancer Investigation	www.tandfonline.com/ICNV
HCHC	Children's Health Care	www.tandfonline.com/HCHC
ICMT	Climacteric	www.tandfonline.com/ICMT
ICEH	Clinical & Experimental Hypertension	www.tandfonline.com/ICEH
TCEO	Clinical and Experimental Optometry	
ICLP	Clinical Linguistics & Phonetics	www.tandfonline.com/ICLP
ICTX	Clinical Toxicology	www.tandfonline.com/ICTX
YCII	Cochlear Implants International (An International Journal)	www.tandfonline.com/YCII
ICPN	Comprehensive Child and Adolescent Nursing	www.tandfonline.com/ICPN
RCNJ	Contemporary Nurse	www.tandfonline.com/RCNJ
ICOP	COPD: Journal of Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease	www.tandfonline.com/ICOP
YCRA	CRANIO: The Journal of Craniomandibular & Sleep Practice	www.tandfonline.com/YCRA
CCPH	Critical Public Health	www.tandfonline.com/CCPH
ILAB	Critical Reviews in Clinical Laboratory Sciences	www.tandfonline.com/ILAB
ITXC	Critical Reviews in Toxicology	www.tandfonline.com/ITXC
TCHS	Culture, Health & Sexuality	www.tandfonline.com/TCHS
ICEY	Current Eye Research	www.tandfonline.com/ICEY
ICMO	Current Medical Research & Opinion	www.tandfonline.com/ICMO
ICOT	Cutaneous & Ocular Toxicology	www.tandfonline.com/ICOT
IPDR	Developmental Neurorehabilitation	www.tandfonline.com/IPDR
IDRE	Disability & Rehabilitation	www.tandfonline.com/IDRE
IIDT	Disability & Rehabilitation: Assistive Technology	www.tandfonline.com/IIDT
IDCT	Drug & Chemical Toxicology	www.tandfonline.com/IDCT
IDDI	Drug Development & Industrial Pharmacy	www.tandfonline.com/IDDI
IDMR	Drug Metabolism Reviews	www.tandfonline.com/IDMR
IDEP	Drugs: Education, Prevention & Policy	www.tandfonline.com/IDEP
TEPC	Education for Primary Care	www.tandfonline.com/TEPC

IEBM	Electromagnetic Biology & Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/IEBM
IERC	Endocrine Research	www.tandfonline.com/IERC
CETH	Ethnicity and Health	www.tandfonline.com/CETH
IEJP	European Journal of Physiotherapy	www.tandfonline.com/IEJP
TEBC	Evidence-Based Communication Assessment and Intervention	www.tandfonline.com/TEBC
IELU	Experimental Lung Research	www.tandfonline.com/IELU
RFTG	Fatigue: Biomedicine, Health & Behavior	www.tandfonline.com/RFTG
IPDP	Fetal & Pediatric Pathology	www.tandfonline.com/IPDP
RGPH	Global Public Health	www.tandfonline.com/RGPH
IGRF	Growth Factors	www.tandfonline.com/IGRF
IGYE	Gynecological Endocrinology	www.tandfonline.com/IGYE
UHCW	Health Care for Women International	www.tandfonline.com/UHCW
RHSR	Health Sociology Review	www.tandfonline.com/RHSR
CHRS	Health, Risk & Society	www.tandfonline.com/CHRS
IHBC	Hearing Balance and Communication	www.tandfonline.com/IHBC
IHEM	Hemoglobin	www.tandfonline.com/IHEM
YHCT	HIV Research & Clinical Practice	www.tandfonline.com/YHCT
WHHC	Home Health Care Services Quarterly	www.tandfonline.com/WHHC
IHOP	Hospital Practice	www.tandfonline.com/IHOP
VHOS	Hospital Topics	www.tandfonline.com/VHOS
IHUF	Human Fertility	www.tandfonline.com/IHUF
KHVI	Human Vaccines & Immunotherapeutics	www.tandfonline.com/KHVI
IHIP	Hypertension in Pregnancy	www.tandfonline.com/IHIP
IIMM	Immunological Investigations	www.tandfonline.com/IIMM
IIPi	Immunopharmacology & Immunotoxicology	www.tandfonline.com/IIPi
INFD	Infectious Diseases	www.tandfonline.com/INFD
IMIF	Informatics for Health and Social Care	www.tandfonline.com/IMIF
IIHT	Inhalation Toxicology	www.tandfonline.com/IIHT
IJA	International Journal of Audiology	www.tandfonline.com/IJA
YJDD	International Journal of Developmental Disabilities	www.tandfonline.com/YJDD
YJHM	International Journal of Healthcare Management	www.tandfonline.com/YJHM
INES	International Journal of Neuroscience	www.tandfonline.com/INES

IJPC	International Journal of Psychiatry in Clinical Practice	www.tandfonline.com/IJPC
IRAB	International Journal of Radiation Biology	www.tandfonline.com/IRAB
WIJS	International Journal of Sexual Health (New Title)	www.tandfonline.com/WIJS
IASL	International Journal of Speech & Language Pathology	www.tandfonline.com/IASL
WIJT	International Journal of Transgender Health	www.tandfonline.com/WIJT
IIRP	International Review of Psychiatry	www.tandfonline.com/IIRP
IIRI	International Reviews of Immunology	www.tandfonline.com/IIRI
KISL	Islets	www.tandfonline.com/KISL
IMHN	Issues in Mental Health Nursing	www.tandfonline.com/IMHN
WJAD	Journal of Addictive Diseases	www.tandfonline.com/WJAD
VACH	Journal of American College Health	www.tandfonline.com/VACH
IJAS	Journal of Asthma	www.tandfonline.com/IJAS
UAOJ	Journal of Binocular Vision and Ocular Motility	
YJOC	Journal of Chemotherapy	www.tandfonline.com/YJOC
WCAS	Journal of Child & Adolescent Substance Abuse	www.tandfonline.com/WCAS
YCIH	Journal of Communication in Healthcare (Strategies, Media and Engagement in Global Health)	www.tandfonline.com/YCIH
HCHN	Journal of Community Health Nursing	www.tandfonline.com/HCHN
IJCL	Journal of Cosmetic & Laser Therapy	www.tandfonline.com/IJCL
IJDT	Journal of Dermatological Treatment	www.tandfonline.com/IJDT
IJDS	Journal of Dietary Supplements	www.tandfonline.com/IJDS
IDRT	Journal of Drug Targeting	www.tandfonline.com/IDRT
WJDD	Journal of Dual Diagnosis	www.tandfonline.com/WJDD
WESA	Journal of Ethnicity In Substance Abuse	www.tandfonline.com/WESA
WHIV	Journal of HIV/Aids & Social Services	www.tandfonline.com/WHIV
CJID	Journal of Intellectual and Developmental Disability	www.tandfonline.com/CJID
IJIC	Journal of Interprofessional Care	www.tandfonline.com/IJIC
IIVS	Journal of Investigative Surgery	www.tandfonline.com/IIVS
ULGM	Journal of Legal Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/ULGM
ILPR	Journal of Liposome Research	www.tandfonline.com/ILPR
YJMT	Journal of Manual & Manipulative Therapy	www.tandfonline.com/YJMT

IJMF	Journal of Maternal-Fetal & Neonatal Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/IJMF
IJMT	Journal of Medical Engineering & Technology	www.tandfonline.com/IJMT
IMNC	Journal of Microencapsulation	www.tandfonline.com/IMNC
INEG	Journal of Neurogenetics	www.tandfonline.com/INEG
WJNE	Journal of Nutrition in Gerontology and Geriatrics	www.tandfonline.com/WJNE
IJOG	Journal of Obstetrics & Gynaecology	www.tandfonline.com/IJOG
ROCC	Journal of Occupational Science	www.tandfonline.com/ROCC
WJOT	Journal of Occupational Therapy, Schools & Early Intervention	www.tandfonline.com/WJOT
IPPC	Journal of Pain & Palliative Care Pharmacotherapy	www.tandfonline.com/IPPC
IPHS	Journal of Plastic Surgery and Hand Surgery	www.tandfonline.com/IPHS
WPIC	Journal of Prevention & Intervention In The Community	www.tandfonline.com/WPIC
UJPD	Journal of Psychoactive Drugs	www.tandfonline.com/UJPD
IPOB	Journal of Psychosomatic Obstetrics & Gynecology	www.tandfonline.com/IPOB
IRST	Journal of Receptors & Signal Transduction	www.tandfonline.com/IRST
HJSR	Journal of Sex Research	www.tandfonline.com/HJSR
YSDH	Journal of Social Distress and Homeless	www.tandfonline.com/YSDH
IJSU	Journal of Substance Use	www.tandfonline.com/IJSU
UACN	Journal of the American College of Nutrition	www.tandfonline.com/UACN
IJAU	Journal of Visual Communication in Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/IJAU
ILAL	Leukemia & Lymphoma	www.tandfonline.com/ILAL
ILOG	Logopedics, Phoniatrics, Vocology	www.tandfonline.com/ILOG
IMTE	Medical Teacher	www.tandfonline.com/IMTE
IMIT	Minimally Invasive Therapy & Allied technologies	www.tandfonline.com/IMIT
IMOR	Modern Rheumatology	www.tandfonline.com/IMOR
KMCO	Molecular & Cellular Oncology	www.tandfonline.com/KMCO
INAN	Nanotoxicology	www.tandfonline.com/INAN
INET	Network: Computation in Neural Systems	www.tandfonline.com/INET
YNER	Neurological Research (A Journal of Progress in Neurosurgery, Neurology and Neuro Sciences)	www.tandfonline.com/YNER
IOPH	Neuro-Ophthalmology	www.tandfonline.com/IOPH

IPSC	Nordic Journal of Psychiatry	www.tandfonline.com/IPSC
HNUC	Nutrition and Cancer	www.tandfonline.com/HNUC
YNNS	Nutritional Neuroscience (An International Journal on Nutrition, Diet and Nervous System) Online	www.tandfonline.com/YNNS
IOHC	Occupational Therapy in Health Care	www.tandfonline.com/IOHC
WOMH	Occupational Therapy In Mental Health	www.tandfonline.com/WOMH
IOII	Ocular Immunology & Inflammation	www.tandfonline.com/IOII
UACC	Oncology Issues	
IOPE	Ophthalmic Epidemiology	www.tandfonline.com/IOPE
IOPG	Ophthalmic Genetics	www.tandfonline.com/IOPG
IORB	Orbit	www.tandfonline.com/IORB
TODW	Orthodontic Waves	
YPCH	Paediatrics and International Child Health	www.tandfonline.com/YPCH
YPGH	Pathogens and Global Health	www.tandfonline.com/YPGH
IPHO	Pediatric Hematology & Oncology	www.tandfonline.com/IPHO
IPHD	Pharmaceutical Development and Technology	www.tandfonline.com/IPHD
IPOG	Physical & Occupational Therapy in Geriatrics	www.tandfonline.com/IPOG
IPOP	Physical & Occupational Therapy in Pediatrics	www.tandfonline.com/IPOP
YPTR	Physical Therapy Reviews	www.tandfonline.com/YPTR
IPTP	Physiotherapy: Theory and Practice	www.tandfonline.com/IPTP
IPLT	Platelets	www.tandfonline.com/IPLT
IPGM	Postgraduate Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/IPGM
IPEC	Prehospital Emergency Care	www.tandfonline.com/IPEC
YPPC	Progress in Palliative Care (Science and the Art of Caring)	www.tandfonline.com/YPPC
UPSY	Psychiatry: Interpersonal and Biological Processes	www.tandfonline.com/UPSY
CPHM	Psychology, Health & Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/CPHM
RPID	Research and Practice in Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities	www.tandfonline.com/RPID
ICDV	Scandinavian Cardiovascular Journal	www.tandfonline.com/ICDV
ICLB	Scandinavian Journal of Clinical & Laboratory Investigation	www.tandfonline.com/ICLB
IGAS	Scandinavian Journal of Gastroenterology	www.tandfonline.com/IGAS

IOCC	Scandinavian Journal of Occupational Therapy	www.tandfonline.com/IOCC
IRHE	Scandinavian Journal of Rheumatology	www.tandfonline.com/IRHE
ISJU	Scandinavian Journal of Urology	www.tandfonline.com/ISJU
ISIO	Seminars in Ophthalmology	www.tandfonline.com/ISIO
ISMR	Somatosensory & Motor Research	www.tandfonline.com/ISMR
YSLH	Speech, Language and Hearing	www.tandfonline.com/YSLH
ISTR	Strabismus	www.tandfonline.com/ISTR
ISTS	Stress: The International Journal on the Biology of Stress	www.tandfonline.com/ISTS
USHJ	Structural Heart	www.tandfonline.com/USHJ
WSUB	Substance Abuse	www.tandfonline.com/WSUB
ISUM	Substance Use & Misuse	www.tandfonline.com/ISUM
IAAN	Systems Biology In Reproductive Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/IAAN
HTLM	Teaching and Learning in Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/HTLM
IADA	The American Journal of Drug and Alcohol Abuse: Encompassing All Addictive Disorders	www.tandfonline.com/IADA
IEJC	The European Journal of Contraception & Reproductive Health Care	www.tandfonline.com/IEJC
YSCM	The Journal of Spinal Cord Medicine	www.tandfonline.com/YSCM
UTNJ	The Neurodiagnostic Journal	www.tandfonline.com/UTNJ
KTIB	Tissue Barriers	www.tandfonline.com/KTIB
YTSR	Topics in Stroke Rehabilitation	www.tandfonline.com/YTSR
ITXM	Toxicology Mechanisms & Methods	www.tandfonline.com/ITXM
ITXR	Toxin Reviews	www.tandfonline.com/ITXR
IUSP	Ultrastructural Pathology	www.tandfonline.com/IUSP
RVCH	Vulnerable Children & Youth Studies	www.tandfonline.com/RVCH
WWAH	Women & Health	www.tandfonline.com/WWAH
UWRH	Women's Reproductive Health	www.tandfonline.com/UWRH
YOTB	World Federation of Occupational Therapists Bulletin	www.tandfonline.com/YOTB
IWBP	World Journal of Biological Psychiatry	www.tandfonline.com/IWBP
IXEN	Xenobiotica	www.tandfonline.com/IXEN

Expert Opinion Collection title list 2021:

Acronym	Title	URL
IEBT	Expert Opinion on Biological Therapy	www.tandfonline.com/IEBT

IEDD	Expert Opinion on Drug Delivery	www.tandfonline.com/IEDD
IEDC	Expert Opinion on Drug Discovery	www.tandfonline.com/IEDC
IEMT	Expert Opinion on Drug Metabolism & Toxicology	www.tandfonline.com/IEMT
IEDS	Expert Opinion on Drug Safety	www.tandfonline.com/IEDS
IEMD	Expert Opinion on Emerging Drugs	www.tandfonline.com/IEMD
IEID	Expert Opinion on Investigational Drugs	www.tandfonline.com/IEID
IEOD	Expert Opinion on Orphan Drugs	www.tandfonline.com/IEOD
IEOP	Expert Opinion on Pharmacotherapy	www.tandfonline.com/IEOP
IETP	Expert Opinion on Therapeutic Patents	www.tandfonline.com/IETP
IETT	Expert Opinion on Therapeutic Targets	www.tandfonline.com/IETT

Should Publisher later identify Core Subscriptions held by the Licensee after the signing of this Agreement, Publisher reserves the right to invoice the Licensee for these Core Subscriptions. This also applies to duplicate Core Subscriptions held at any other Licensed Premises if set out in Schedule 3, and therefore covered by this Licence, or Core Subscriptions that were previously held from other Publishers that we have acquired and are now part of the Licensed Content in Schedule 1 (Medical Library and Expert Opinion Collection).

Where the Licensee has purchased a Licensed Content Product, the Licensee shall be entitled to access, for the duration of the Subscription Period, the Licensed Content in that Product published:

1. during the then-current volume year; and
2. (without additional charge) at any point during the 20 years preceding the then-current calendar year, on a rolling basis.

SCHEDULE 2. Library Premises

[The license granted hereunder is a consortia license, a “Consortia” being:
Any group of related or unrelated institutions/agencies/libraries who may or may not share administrative structure, networks or IP address ranges, but would like to negotiate a group price on individual subscriptions]

The Consortia licensed hereunder is as follows:

Description of consortia, Licensed premises, IP ranges/addresses:

CSUC authorised members IP range details

January 2021

UNIVERSITAT DE BARCELONA. Biblioteca

161.116.100.* (proxy)
161.116.110.* (proxy)
161.116.168.14
161.116.168.27
161.116.168.69
161.116.168.107
52.31.26.235 (IP SIERRA)

UNIVERSITAT AUTÒNOMA DE BARCELONA. Servei de Biblioteques

158.109.0-3.* (158.109.0.47 is a proxy)
158.109.8-9.*
158.109.10.64-191
158.109.11-14.*
158.109.15.64-128
158.109.15.159-255
158.109.16.*
158.109.20-22.*
158.109.24-35.*
158.109.37-124.*
158.109.125.132-142
158.109.125.172-173
158.109.127-129.*
158.109.131-165.*
158.109.131-166.127
158.109.167-255.* (158.109.174.204 is a proxy)
192.101.162.*
52.31.226.75 (IP SIERRA)

UNIVERSITAT POMPEU FABRA. Biblioteca

193.145.32-63.* , 193.145.223.214
84.89.128.0-84.89.159.255 (or 84.89.128-159.* , or 84.89.128.0/19)
52.30.64.205 (IP SIERRA)

UNIVERSITAT DE LLEIDA. Servei de Biblioteca i Documentació

193.144.8.*
193.144.9.*

193.144.10.*
193.144.11.*
193.144.12.*
52.31.203.59 (SIERRA)

UNIVERSITAT DE GIRONA. Biblioteca

84.88.128-162.*
5.198.137.235 (Open Athens)
52.31.199.201 (IP SIERRA)

UNIVERSITAT ROVIRA I VIRGILI. Servei de Biblioteca i Documentació

84.88.193.*
193.144.16.160
193.144.16.161
52.214.203.134 (IP SIERRA)

UNIVERSITAT OBERTA DE CATALUNYA. Biblioteca Virtual

213.73.32.0-213.73.41.255 (Range)
154.59.124.223
52.212.237.37

UNIVERSITAT DE LES ILLES BALEARS. Servei de Biblioteca i Documentació

130.206.30.*
130.206.31.*
130.206.32.0-127
130.206.32.160-223
130.206.33.*
130.206.76.0-54
130.206.76.59-255
130.206.77.*
130.206.78.*
130.206.79.*
130.206.130.*
130.206.131.*
130.206.132.*
130.206.133.*
130.206.134.*
130.206.197.16-28
212.145.139.1-126

UNIVERSITAT JAUME I. Biblioteca

150.128.(1-98).(0-255)
150.128.(100-255).(0-255)

CSUC (Office)

193.146.115.64-127
192.94.163.1-254

CSUC MetaLib/SFX server
84.88.0.62
84.88.0.131

CSUC Millennium server (URL Checker/Wam)
84.88.0.133
84.88.0.225 – 229
84.88.0.234
84.88.0.231 – 242
34.253.51.60 (IP SIERRA CCUC)

CSUC Proxy (authorised users only)
84.88.0.21
84.88.0.198

CSUC (Discovery service-PQ)
84.88.14.141

Contact Details for Notices to Informa:
Francisco Vera
Journal Sales Manager, Taylor & Francis
francisco.vera@informa.com
Tel No. 0044 7387 092 182

Contact Details for Notices to Licensee:
Núria Sánchez
Tècnica de Recursos d'Informació
nuria.sanchez@csuc.cat
Tel No. 00 34 93 567 9810

SCHEDULE 3. Subscription Fees

Subscription Period: 01 January 2022 to 31st December 2021

The Licensed Materials are listed in Schedule 1.

Member Institutions and IP details in Schedule 2.

This multiyear Agreement will benefit from the following agreed pricing.

Combined Medical Library and Expert Opinion Collection Access Fees: price freeze for 2021 (same price as 2020)

Payment Terms: [30 days]

Any late payment of invoices shall be subject to the provisions of clause 11.

Years	2020	2021
Price Caps		Price Freeze
Total Collection Access Fees	€113,502.57	€113,502.57

The Access Fee for access to the Licensed Content is based on Core Subscriptions taken by the Licensee in 2020. Should the number of subscriptions be reduced during the period of this Agreement, the Publisher will increase the Access Fee to take full account of the cancelled Core Subscriptions. The Licensee acknowledges that the Access Fee is based upon the maintenance and renewal of all Core Subscriptions held by the Licensee and any other Library Premises that may be set out in Schedule 2.